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ABC Board: March 13, 2024 

 

VIOLATION RESUME 

 

FINES DUE April 02, 2024, OR PERMIT(S) WILL BE SUSPENDED 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 00218-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
MIRA MODI, PERMITTEE 

dba BARROW STREET LIQUOR 
13411, Foxfeild Lane,  

Little Rock, AR 72211  

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 19, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $700.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 00927-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

ROBERT HOWELL, PERMITTEE 

dba DOUBLEBEE’S #119 
P.O. Box 1469, 

Searcy, AR 72145  
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 27, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 02312-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY 
ANTHONY PAUL SKORUPSKI, PERMITTEE 

dba THE FINAL SCORE 
2880 Peck Road,  

Pea Ridge, AR 72751  
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VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about September 28, 2023, it was discovered that your operator was in 
possession and failed to destroy empty controlled beverage bottles, in violation of A.B.C. Rule 4.14/ A.C.A 

Section 3-4-405(17), a Class C violation. 
 

2. That on or about September 28, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards for failure to maintain lighted fire exit 
signs, a Class C violation. 

 
3. That on or about September 25, 2023, your operator was drinking and/or under the influence of 

alcoholic beverages on duty, in violation of Section 1.79(19) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $400.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 04258-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-

LIQUID PRODUCT) 
LAWRENCE GATTA, PERMITTEE 

dba DOLLAR GENERAL #12853 
100 Mission Ridge,  

Goodlettsville, TN 37072 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 13, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 22793-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 
ARTUTO JAIME, PERMITTEE 

dba EL TORO BAR & GRILL 

2594 E. Joyce Blvd, Suite 1, 
Fayetteville, AR 72703 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 18, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 20863-01 

MICROBREWERY-RESTAURANT PRIVATE CLUB PERMIT – DRY  
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JACKSON SPENCER, PERMITTEE 
dba NATIVE RESTAURANT 

P.O. Box 6083, 
Jonesboro, AR 72403 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 21, 2023, it was discovered the private club advertised the 
availability of alcohol in a dry county and advertised a social event to be held at the private club without 

the required “Notice to Members”, in violation of Section 5.55 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 22104-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
JACQUEINE MYERS, PERMITTEE 

dba MYERS GENERAL 

20502 S Highway 59, 
Siloam Springs, AR 72761 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 28, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
  

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 03155-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

JOSEPH PARK, PERMITTEE 
dba SUPERSTOP 66 

11401 Financial Centre Pkwy 101, 
Little Rock, AR 72211 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 12, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

  
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02713-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-

LIQUID PRODUCT) 
JULIE LITTLEFIELD, PERMITTEE 

dba LITTLEFIELD EXPRESS 918 

P.O. Box 180129,  
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Fort Smith, AR 72918 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 19, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation.  

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 02308-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-

LIQUID PRODUCT) 
JENNIFER BURTON, PERMITTEE 

dba SMOKER FRIENDLY 
317 E Carson Street, Suite 333, 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 1, 2023 it was discovered your operation failed to file a timely 

change of manager application or replacement application with this agency, in violation of Section 
1.79(26) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 04398-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

JESSICA HARRISON, PERMITTEE 

dba SMOKER FRIENDLY 
9641 Strohl Road,  

De Valls Bluff, AR 72041 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 1, 2023 it was discovered your operation failed to file a timely 

change of manager application or replacement application with this agency, in violation of Section 
1.79(26) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 22903-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

SUWEN SUN, PERMITTEE 
dba FORT SMITH MIGHT CRAB 

329 Boulder Drive,  

Van Buren, AR 72956 
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 10, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 02457-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, WINE SAMPLING, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, 
VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

MICHAEL IBSEN, PERMITTEE 

dba OSCAR’S LIQUOR 
P.O. Box 250565, 

Little Rock, AR 72225 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 11, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01327-02 
PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

KIM MAXWELL, PERMITTEE 
dba JIMMY RAY’S 

10815 MacArthur Drive,  

North Little Rock, AR 72118 
   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about October 16, 2023, it was discovered that your operator was in 
possession and failed to destroy empty controlled beverage bottles, in violation of A.B.C. Rule 4.14/ A.C.A 

Section 3-4-405(17), a Class C violation. 

 
2. That on or about October 16, 2023, your operator was drinking and/or under the influence of alcoholic 

beverages on duty, in violation of Section 1.79(19) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  30 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 01174-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 
ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

CHARLOTTE WARREN, PERMITTEE 

dba 600 BROADWAY AVE, LLC 
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600 W. Broadway Ave, Suite #5,  
West Memphis, AR 72301 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 20, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed 

alcoholic beverages when the permit for your premises was not properly posted in violation of Section 

1.37 and Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 02015-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 
NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

AYMAN AKROUSH, PERMITTEE 
dba FLASH LIQUOR 

521 Edgewood Drive,  

Marion, AR 72364 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 14, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 00977-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

TED CSNERNA, PERMITTEE 
dba ED WALKERS DRIVE IN 

1118 Spring Street,  
Alma, AR 72921 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 10, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00807-01 
RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 

LINDA SCHEPPLER, PERMITTEE 
dba CRAZEE’S CAFE 

14011 Hinson Road,  

Little Rock, AR 72212 
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VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about September 8, 2023, your operator allowed weapons on the permitted 

premises, in violation of Section 1.79(33) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 

2. That on or about September 8, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an intoxicated 

person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A 
violation. 

 
3. That on or about September 8, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. 

Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation. 
 

4. That on or about September 8, 2023, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted premises in 

violation of Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 

5. That on or about September 8, 2023, your operator failed to cooperate or take reasonable action to 
assist any such law enforcement officers who are on the permitted premises in the performance of their 

duties in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403 and Section 1.79(10) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $2,500.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 03800-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 

NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 
JOHNNY HILL, PERMITTEE 

dba BLUE WATER LIQUOR 
10390 Hwy 65. South,  

Western Grove, AR 72685 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 12, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 03606-03 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE, WINE 

SAMPLING 

MARIO FARIAS, PERMITTEE 
dba TRADER JOE’S #756 

610 Smithfield Street, Suite 300, 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about June 14, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
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2. That on or about June 14, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 
employee, a Class C violation. 

 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 06603-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-

LIQUID PRODUCT) 

BALJIT SARAI, PERMITTEE 
dba RIDERS TRAVEL PLAZA 

441 Highway 79 South,  
Magnolia, AR 71753 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 14, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02848-02 
RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

SAMEER LKHANI, PERMITTEE 
dba LIQUOR CAVE 

110 Bull Bayou Road,  

Hot Springs, AR 71913 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 18, 2023, it was discovered that the permittee gave false 
information on his permit application, in violation of Section 1.79(5), a Class C violation. 

 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $100.00    Probation  30 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 02937-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 

NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

DONALD SIMMONS, PERMITTEE 
dba SERVICE LIQUOR & WINES 

102 Valleyview Street,  
Hot Springs, AR 71901 
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 12, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 01147-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
HUZAR SHAIKH, PERMITTEE 

dba FENNY’S 

3515 Townson Ave,  
Fort Smith, AR 72901 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 14, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 01326-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 

ARIE KOTLER, PERMITTEE 
dba E-Z MART #4319 

85665 Magellan Pkwy, Suite 400, 
Richmond, VA 23227 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 12, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 23375-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 

SRAVANTHI JOGINIPELLI, PERMITTEE 
dba STEPHENS PIT STOP 

1101 Hunter Lee Drive,  

Bryant, AR 72022 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about July 14, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
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DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 00768-02 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

DINANATH MULLOLI, PERMITTEE 
dba HAMPTON LIQUOR 

1301 N Jefferson Ave,  
Hampton, AR 71730 

   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about September 14, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 

A violation. 
 

2. That on or about September 14, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the A.B.C. 
Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel file of an 

employee, a Class C violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 21263-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

TYLER PIERCE, PERMITTEE 
dba CIRCLE K 

1575 Northside Drive NW, Suite 470, 
Atlanta, GA 30318 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 20, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of 
the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness 

Form, a Class C violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 03476-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-
LIQUID PRODUCT) 

MAJED ESMAIL, PERMITTEE 

dba WALKER STREET GROCERY 
315 South Walker,  

West Memphis, AR 72301 
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 17, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of the 
A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness 

Form, a Class C violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  30 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 00615-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
JENYNE SNEED, PERMITTEE 

dba CHEROKEE VILLAGE COUNTRY CLUB 

P.O. Box 95, 
Cherokee Village, AR 72525 

   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about November 6, 2022, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an 

intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 

Class A violation. 
 

2. That on or about November 6, 2022, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. 
Rules, failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation. 

 
3. That on or about January 13, 2023, A.B.C. Enforcement discovered that you maintained living quarters 

on the permitted premises in violation of Section 1.33(13) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 
4. That on or about May 13, 2023, disorderly conduct occurred on the permitted premises in violation of 

Section 3.19(12) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 
 

5. That on or about June 17, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation. 
 

6. That on or about June 17, 2023, your operator sold alcoholic beverages by the bottle to patrons for 
self-pouring, in violation of Section 1.79(28) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

7. That on or about June 30, 2023, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a non member or 
guest of the private club, in violation Section 5.38 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 
8. That on or about June 30, 2023, your operator sold alcoholic beverages by the bottle to patrons for 

self-pouring, in violation of Section 1.79(28) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
 

9. That on or about January 1, 2024, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(32) of the A.B.C. Rules, 

failure to be a good neighbor, a Class A violation. 
 

10. That on or about January 1, 2024, your operator sold alcoholic beverages by the bottle to patrons for 
self-pouring, in violation of Section 1.79(28) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

11. That on or about January 1, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a non member or 
guest of the private club, in violation Section 5.38 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $3,100.00    Probation  120 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 01397-02 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SAMPLING – BEER-WINE-SPIRITS, RC-RETAIL PERMIT 
(TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

JOHN KELLY, PERMITTEE 
dba LONGHILLS FINE WINE AND SPIRITS 

19 Club Manor Drive,  
Maumelle, AR 72113 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 1, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 06369-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 

ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODCUT) 
DANIEL MCCULLAH, PERMITTEE 

dba WAL-MART STORES #5789 (KIOSK) 

P.O. Box 1469,  
Searcy, AR 72145 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 22, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 

to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01192-02 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

ARIE KOTLER, PERMITTEE 
dba FLASH MARKET #7029 

8565 Magellan Parkway, Suite 400, 
Richmond, VA 23227 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about June 22, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
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Permit No.: 19904-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY  
MICHAEL POWELL, PERMITTEE 

dba BENT CANOE 

1100 E Main Street,  
Clarksville, AR 72830 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 26, 2023, it was discovered the private club advertised the 

availability of alcohol in a dry county, in violation of Section 5.55 of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class C violation. 
 

That on or about October 26, 2023, it was discovered that the permittee gave false information on his 

permit application, in violation of Section 1.79(5), a Class C violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 
Permit No.: 06810-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 
JAIME FLORES, PERMITTEE 

dba MI TIENDA SUPERMARKET 
P.O. Box 7505, 

Springdale, AR 72764 

   
VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about December 14, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(31) of 

the A.B.C. Rules, for failure to have a signed Alcohol Server Awareness Form kept onsite in the personnel 
file of an employee, a Class C violation. 

 

2. That on or about December 14, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post pregnancy 
warning notices in violation of A.C.A. § 3-9-102(c)(1)(A), a Class C violation. 

 
3. That on or about December 14, 2023, it was discovered that your operator failed to post warning 

notices regarding the sale of Controlled Beverages to minors in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-302(a) and (b) 

and Section 1.85 of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
 

4. That on or about December 14, 2023, your outlet was in violation of Section 1.79(7) of the A.B.C. 
Rules, failure to maintain health, safety and sanitary standards, a Class C violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $400.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 21813-01 
RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

TYLER PIERCE, PERMITTEE 

dba CIRCLE K 
1575 Northside NW Drive, Suite 470, 

Atlanta, GA 30318 
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VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 26, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
 

Permit No.: 03218-01 
LARGE ATTENDANCE FACILITY 

WILLIAM HORNBURG, PERMITTEE 

dba THE ARKANSAS LIVESTOCK SHOW ASSOCIATION 
2600 Howard Street,  

Little Rock, AR 72206 
   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 20, 2023, your operator unknowingly furnished alcoholic 

beverages to a minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)(A) of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class 
A violation. 

 
 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01082-01 
SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 

ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 
ARIE KOTLER, PERMITTEE 

dba E-Z MART #4377 

105 South 5th Street,  
Clarendon, AR 72029 

   
VIOLATIONS: That on or about Augst 11, 2023, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic 

beverages when the permit for your premises was not posted, in violation of Section 1.37 and Section 

1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 
 

 
DISPOSITION:  Fined $200.00    Probation  45 days    

 


